Rochester, NY 14604 on behalf of the Wyoming County Water Resource
Agency. Said agreement will provide for New York State Department of State
Local Government High Priority Planning Grant Water Agency Implementation
deliverables in an amount not to exceed twenty-nine thousand eight hundred
thirty-four dollars ($29,834.00); effective January 01, 2013 through December
31, 2013.

Contingent upon the availability of funds.

Carried: XXX Ayes: 1599 Noes: Absent: Abstain:
#5

RESOLUTION NO. 13-005
(January 02, 2013)

By Mr. Fleischman, Chairman of Planning Committee:

WYOMING COUNTY WATER RESOURCE AGENCY CREATED

[...]

approval of the County Attorney is hereby authorized and directed to sign a
contract with Educational Resource Associates, 216 E. Main Street Batavia, NY
14020 on behalf of Human Resources. Said contract is for the Employee
Assistance program in an amount not to exceed eleven thousand nine hundred
eighty-six dollars ($11,986.00) annually; effective January 1, 2013 through
December 31, 2013.

Contingent upon the availability of funds.

Carried: XXX Ayes: 1599 Noes: Absent: Abstain:

#4

RESOLUTION NO. 13-18
(January 14, 2013)

By Mr. Davis, Chairman of Human Resource Committee:

[...]

WHEREAS, Section 262 of the New York State Tax Law provides
that the recording office of the County Clerk shall be entitled to recover
necessary expenses for the purpose of the collection of mortgage taxes; and

WHEREAS, The County Clerk wishes to receive an annual expense of
one hundred fifty-seven thousand one hundred ninety-five dollars ($157,195.00)
and;

WHEREAS, The State Tax Commission has adopted a resolution
stating, that if the allowance of a recording officer for expenses is certified by
the County Board of Supervisors as a reasonable allowance, an allowance can be
made; now therefore

BE IT RESOLVED, That the Wyoming County Board of Supervisors
does hereby request the State Tax Commission allow the Wyoming County
Clerk the sum of one hundred fifty-seven thousand one hundred ninety-five
dollars ($157,195.00) annually, April 2013 through March 2014, for necessary
expenses in carrying out the provisions of Article 11 of the New York State Tax
Law.

Carried: XXX Ayes: 1599 Noes: Absent: Abstain:

There was a motion by Mrs. Totsline, T/Genesee Falls, to combine resolutions

[...]

contract with Doyle Medical Monitoring, 792 Calkins Road, Rochester, NY
14623 on behalf of Wyoming County Office for the Aging. Said contract is for
Personal Emergency Response Services (PERS) services to seniors 60+ in
Wyoming County in an amount not to exceed fifteen thousand dollars
($15,000.00); effective January 1, 2013 through December 31, 2013.

Contingent upon the availability of funds.

Carried: XXX Ayes: 1599 Noes: Absent: Abstain:
#6

RESOLUTION NO. 13-20
(January 14, 2013)

By Mrs. Totsline, Chairman of Human Services Committee:

CHAIRMAN AUTHORIZED TO SIGN A GRANT APPLICATION AND

[...]

grant application and acceptance with the New York State Office For the Aging,
2 Empire State Plaza, Albany, NY 12223-1251 on behalf of Wyoming County
Office for the Aging. Said grant is for funding the NY Connects: Choices for
Long Term Care Program Year 6, in a minimum amount of forty-three thousand
two hundred eighty-nine dollars ($43,289.00); effective October 1, 2012 through
September 30, 2013.

Carried: XXX Ayes: 1599 Noes: Absent: Abstain:
#7

RESOLUTION NO. 13-21
(January 14, 2013)

By Mrs. Totsline, Chairman of Human Services Committee:

CHAIRMAN AUTHORIZED TO SIGN A CONTRACT WITH

[...]

with New York State Department of Health, Bureau of Maternal and Child
Health, ESP Corning Tower, Albany, NY on behalf of the County Health
Department. Said grant is for funding of the Family Planning Program by the
Wyoming County Health Department, in a minimum amount of one hundred
sixty-six thousand eighty-three dollars ($166,083.00); effective January 1, 2013
through December 31, 2013.
(Yr.2 of a 5 yr. grant)

Carried: XXX Ayes: 1599 Noes: Absent: Abstain:
#9

RESOLUTION NO. 13-23
(January 14, 2013)

By Mrs. Ryan, Chairman of Public Health Committee:

CHAIRMAN / COMMISSIONER OF HEALTH AUTHORIZED TO SIGN